

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GEMCAP LENDING I, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

QUARLES & BRADY, LLP and JAMES GATZIOLIS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

SANFORD L. MICHELMAN  
MONA Z. HANNA  
TODD H. STITT  
REUBEN A. GINSBURG  
JESSE J. CONTRERAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHELMAN & ROBINSON, LLP  
10880 Wilshire Blvd., 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90024  
jcontreras@mrllp.com  
(310) 299-5500  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
III. RELEVANT LEGAL PROVISION.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Loan Service Agreements .....	2
B. Legal Opinion Letters and Oral Representations .....	2
C. District Court Proceedings.....	5
D. Ninth Circuit Opinion .....	7
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT....	8
VI. CONCLUSION .....	14

## APPENDIX

*GemCap Lending I, LLC v. Quarles & Brady, LLP*  
*et al.*, 9th Cir., Sept. 11, 2019, No. 17-56514,  
2019 WL 4303021.....App. 1

*GemCap Lending I, LLC v. Quarles & Brady, LLP*  
*et al.*, C.D.Cal., Sept. 13, 2017, No. 2:14-cv-07937 RSWL (Ex), 269 F.Supp.3d 1007.....App. 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.,</i> 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1987) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>Head v. Wilkie,</i> 936 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Industry Pension Fund,</i> 135 S.Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton,</i> 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	8, 9, 13
<b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	
<i>Cicone v. URS Corp.,</i> 183 Cal.App.3d 194 (1986).....	7, 11
<i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC,</i> 213 Cal.App.4th 872 (2018) .....	10
<i>Roberts v. Ball, Hunt, Hart, Brown &amp; Baerwitz,</i> 57 Cal.App.3d 104 (1976).....	7, 11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 8, 11
